

Ralph H. Palumbo, WSB No. 04751
David M. Heineck, WSB No. 09285
Maureen L. Mitchell, ISB No. 8832
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
Telephone (206) 676-7000
Facsimile (206) 676-7001
ralphp@summitlaw.com
davidh@summitlaw.com
maureenm@summitlaw.com

Lee Radford, ISB No. 5719
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK &
FIELDS, CHARTERED
900 Pier View Drive Suite 206
Post Office Box 51505
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone (208) 522-6700
Facsimile (208) 522-5111
klr@moffatt.com
19558.0001

Attorneys for FMC Corporation

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-489-BLW

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF FMC
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DENY ENFORCEMENT
FOR FAILURE OF DUE PROCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. DE NOVO REVIEW TRULY MEANS DE NOVO REVIEW.....	1
II. THE TRIBAL COURT SYSTEM DOES NOT PROTECT THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF NONMEMBERS.....	2
A. This Tribal Court System Does Not Provide the Fundamental Foundations of Due Process for an Adjudication Against a Non-Member.	2
B. The Tribes Cannot Explain Away <i>Burrell</i> and <i>Bird</i>.	4
C. The Tribes Cannot Defend a Judicial System Under the Control of the Business Council.....	6
III. THE TRIBAL COURT SYSTEM FAILED TO PROVIDE DUE PROCESS.....	8
A. The Tribes Hide the Operation of the Judicial System.	9
B. The Business Council Removed the Judge Who Dared to Rule Against Them.....	9
C. The Tribal Courts Used a Double Standard on the Administrative Record.	10
D. The Appellate Court’s Response to the BIA Letter Shows That Court’s Bias.	11
E. The Appellate Court Followed a Double Standard on Idaho Law.....	12
F. The First Panel Explained the Tribal Courts’ Double Standards.....	13
G. The Tribal Court System Does Not Meet the <i>Wilson</i> Standards for Due Process.....	13
IV. IT WAS ERROR TO BAR DISCOVERY ON DUE PROCESS.....	14
V. WILSON’S DISCRETIONARY FACTORS SHOULD BAR ENFORCEMENT.	16
VI. THE PENAL JUDGMENT RULE BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT.....	17
VII. ARTICLE III BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT.	17
VIII. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau Chapter Hous. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 114 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995)	1, 2
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 659 P.2d 92 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	5, 6, 14
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	2
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	1, 5
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	17
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 564 (1981).....	18
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009)	15

<i>Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	7
<i>State of Wis. v Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	18
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2009 WL 1033711 (D. Idaho Apr. 16, 2009)	15
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 482(1)(a) (1987)	1
